
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 6 July 2023 

Time: 
 

9.30 am 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor J Budzynski Andover St Mary's 

Councillor L Lashbrook Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

 
 
 
 
In the event of a member selected becoming unavailable, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services is authorised to select a replacement from the membership of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023



 
 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday 6 July 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 
  
1   Appointment of Chairman 

 
 

 
2   Apologies 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Licensing Procedure Rules 

 
4 - 6 

 Procedure Rules for Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 
 
5   Application for a new Premises Licence 

 
7 - 84 

 To determine an application for a new Premises Licence 
for Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Coarse Fishery, 
Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Romsey 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023



  

 

 Licensing Procedure Rules -  
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
Application 
 
These Procedure Rules shall apply to all hearings of applications and other matters 
pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation and any amendments 
thereto, and the Gambling Act 2005 and subordinate legislation and any 
amendments thereto. 
 
Terms of Reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
1. Ward Members will have no involvement in the decision making process. 
 
Procedure for hearing licensing applications: 

1. The Council’s Scheme of Public Participation will not apply. 

2 At the start of the hearing the Chairman will explain the procedure to all those 
present. 

3. The Hearing shall take place in public.  The Sub-Committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of the hearing where it considers that the public interest 
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking place in public. 

4. A party to whom notice has been given may attend the hearing and may be 
assisted or represented by a person whether or not that person is legally 
qualified. 

5. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. 

6. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers 
it is required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the 
case may require. 

7. The Sub-Committee may impose a maximum period of time for each party to 
address the Sub-Committee. 

8. To facilitate the discussion the following procedure will be followed in all cases 
except for reviews when 8(b) shall apply and interim steps hearings for 
expedited summary reviews when 8(c) shall apply: 

 (a) (i) The Licensing Manager of the Council or their representative will 
present the facts of the application and action taken, to the Sub-
Committee. 

(ii) The Applicant or their representative may address the Sub-
Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 4

ITEM 4



  

 

(iii) Other parties may address the Sub-Committee in the following 
order: 

• Responsible authorities 
• Other parties 

 (b) (i) The Licensing Manager of the Council or their representative will 
present the facts of the review, and action taken, to the Sub-
Committee. 

  (ii) The person requesting the review may address the Sub-
Committee. 

  (iii) The licence holder may address the Sub-Committee. 

  (iv) Other 
[...]
mending legislation), the Sub-Committee will make its determination at 
the conclusion of the hearing. 

In any other case, the Sub-Committee will make its determination either at the 
conclusion of the hearing or within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. 

18. A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 6



 Application for a new Premises Licence – Keepers 
Lodge, Whinwhistle Coarse Fishery, Whinwhistle 
Road, East Wellow, Romsey SO51 6BE 

1 The application 

1.1 The application is by Woodington Fisheries (2020) Limited for a Premises 
Licence in respect of premises at Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Coarse 
Fishery, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Romsey SO51 6BE. The application 
as submitted seeks provision of live music, recorded music and supply of 
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 0800 to 2300 hours 
Monday to Sunday inclusive (NB the initial application incorrectly showed sale 
of alcohol until 2330 hours but the applicants have confirmed it should be 
2300) with an extension on New Year’s Eve until 0030 hours. 

1.2 The application has attracted representations objecting to the application 
which necessitates it being determined at a hearing. A copy of the application 
is attached as Annex 1 to this report. Following submission of the application 
the applicants subsequently provided a document setting out their rationale 
for seeking the licence as well as proposing some conditions to be attached to 
any licence if granted; this appears at Annex 2 to this report. 

2 Background 

2.1 The premises are described in the application as an “existing café/bistro 
single storey, mono-pitch structure with full length bi-fold doors, level access 
via a 900mm door during the colder months/wet weather. The premises is in a 
rural location, no neighbours, wc/wash facilities vi
[...]
 adult over 18; no under 18s allowed to sit at 
the bar. 

The measures to promote the licensing objectives are of relevance when 
considering the representations received. As mentioned in paragraph 1.2 
above the applicants have subsequently submitted revised information and 
this includes revisions to some of the above comments. These are set out in 
Annex 2 to the report.  

4 Relevant Representations – Responsible Authorities 

4.1 Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service – does not wish to make any 
representations. 

4.2 TVBC Housing and Environmental Health – the Environmental Protection 
Team has raised no objection and makes the following comments: The times 
of the live and recorded music which have been applied for are such that no 
licence is required for these activities and therefore this service can have no 
objections to the application in terms of upholding the licensing objective, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance.  Having said that, the scale of the 
entertainment (for around 60 customers) and the proposed conditions from 
the applicant are such that significant impacts seem unlikely. Should issues 
arise, however, this service has powers under the Environmental Protection 
Act to deal with noise nuisance and a review of the licence can also be called 
for. 

4.3 TVBC Planning and Building Service – has no comments to make. 

5 Relevant Representations – Other Persons 

5.1 A total of 27 representations have been received from the following persons 
objecting to the application: 

• Anthony and Chala Fiske – Annex 3 
• Claire Butson – Annex 4 
• Kirsty Trentham – Annex 5 
• Mark Abramson – Annex 6 
• Donna Savage – Annex 7 
• R & J Hayter – Annex 8 
• C Kyriacou – Annex 9 
• Mrs and Mrs King – Annex 10 
• Tony Donnarumma – Annex 11 
• Dr & Mrs Leadbetter – Annex 12 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 8



• D & F Bennett – Annex 13 
• Robert & Teresa Houseman – Annex 14 
• Daniel Smith – Annex 15 
• Bridget Caws – Ann
[...]
 27



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 28



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 29



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 30



ANNEX 2 

 

Whinwhistle Fishery – Premises Licence application 

Reason for application 

The primary reason for the application is to be able to sell alcohol to caravan and 
motor homers staying on site, fishermen using the lake and visitors to the cafe (many 
of whom regularly ask for alcohol as an accompaniment to their order). Many local 
residents who come in to use the cafe also request the same. The premises 
application seeks only to license the cafe/bistro and the outside seating area. Where 
the application requests sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises, this is 
purely to allow the occupiers of caravan and motor home pitches and anglers who 
are staying overnight to be able to purchase alcohol which they can then consume 
back at their caravan, etc. There is no intention for the site to operate as a general 
off licence.  
 
As for concerns about noise/loud music, a countryside pursuit like a fishery would be 
unable to operate with loud music as it would deter customers. It should be noted 
that alcohol has been consumed since the fishery’s opening well over 20 years ago – 
as members of the public bring it with them on their vacation/day trips – and during 
this time not a single incident of any concern has occurred. 

Proposed conditions 

1. Licensable activity shall not be provided at any event which is described as or 
could be considered as a rally, festival or large event to which the general public 
might have access.  

2. Licensable activity shall only be provided within the building and external seating 
area and will not be permitted in any additional buildings or marquees in other 
locations around the Fishery.  

3. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol must be trained on their responsibilities in 
preventing the sale of alcohol to persons aged under 18 and those that are drunk. In 
this respect the premises will operate a Challenge 25 policy.  

4. Live music provided externally shall be incidental or offered in such a way that it is 
not the primary attraction and the premises should consider restricting activity to that 
provided by a choir, acoustic guitar, keyboard or small band. In any event all external 
music shall cease by 2200 hours. Live music will be provided on no more than four 
occasions in any one calendar year. 

5. Irresponsible drink promotions will not be allowed.  

6. All licensable activity at the premises will be managed by the premises 
staff/management/owners i.e. responsibility shall not be passed to any third party.  

7. High strength, cheaper alcoholic products commonly described as alco-pops and 
similar will not be sold. High-strength beers, ciders and lagers in excess of 8% ABV 
will not be sold. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 31



ANNEX 2 

8. Sales of alcohol will be restricted to campers and occupiers of caravans and motor 
homes, persons using the fishing lake and customers of the café i.e. the premises 
will not operate as a general off licence. 

9. Children aged under 16 years of age must be always accompanied by an adult. 
Children and young people under 18 years of age are not permitted to sit at the bar. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 32



ANNEX 3 

 
Little Woodington 
East Wellow 
Romsey 
Hampshire, SO51 6DQ 
Licensing Manager, Legal & Democratic Service, 
Test Valley Borough Council 
Beech Hurst 
Weyhill Road 
Andover 
SP10 3AJ 
12 April 2023 
Ref: LICENSING ACT 2003 - Public Notice 
Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Coarse Fishery, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Romsey SO51 6BE 
An application has been received from Woodington Fisheries (2020) Ltd for a new Premises Licence 
in respect of Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistl
[...]
indoors and outdoors and for the sale of 
alcohol from 08.00-23.30 hours daily, would change the current usage of the Fishery. 
Detrimental effects of the resulting noise – a classic Public nuisance issue- would affect a 
wide area, disturbing not only the amenity of local residents but also upsetting the local 
wildlife.  Results of potential alcohol abuse are also a concern. 

A further problem is the access to the site from a difficult junction on Woodington 
Road.  The road is narrow and visibility poor. 

Further, although TVBC have included a list of conditions to go with this application we are 
concerned about whether and how they will be policed. 

We object strongly to this License application. 

Howard and Janet Steer 

SO51 6BG 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 60



ANNEX 21 

 

 
Application for an alcohol Live Music License at Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Course Fishery 
Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, SO51 6BE 
 
I wish to register my objection to the above application. 
 
Fishing is a tranquil and quite leisure pursuit normally enjoyed by sober and alert individuals. 
 
The application site is situated in the river Blackwater valley, the river actually forming the southern 
boundary of the site. In close proximity to the site are many residential properties and any non-
countryside sounds, music for example, would be a Public Nuisance as defined in The Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
Most visitors to the site arrive and leave by private cars. Drink and driving should not be encouraged. 
 
Hedley Clarke FRICS 
Portlands, 
Romsey Road, 
East Wellow, 
SO51 6BG. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 61



ANNEX 22 

 

Katie and Peter Goodall 

 

Somerled  

Romsey Road,  

East Wellow, 

Romsey 

SO51 6BG 

 

30.04.2023 

Ref: Licensing Act 2003 – Public Notice 

Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Coarse Fishery, Whinwhistle Road,  

East Wellow, Romsey, SO516BE 

1)Provision of Live 
[...]
y 

 

Attention the Licensing Manager 

Dear Sir 

Having in this instance never received the usual prior notification from TVBC, I have only just 
been made aware of this (to me) horrendous proposal so have no time to compose detailed 
arguments against it before the deadline for objections is reached.    I would however like to 
register my personal strong objection to the idea of day-long music ruining the tranquility of my 
garden along with those of my neighbours and making it impossible to sit outside of an evening 
and enjoy the birdsong.   To me that’s a classic example of public nuisance and one which will 
also cause yet more disturbance to the local wildlife.   

I cannot in any case understand how this proposed development can be in any way compatible 
with the operation of a fishery - I was always led to believe that you had to keep as quiet as 
possible while fishing in order not to disturb the fish, so this would seem to imply a complete 
change of use.   And as for an alcohol licence with all the concomitant problems that could bring, 
there are already plenty of local outlets so why can’t the happy campers bring in their own 
supplies or simply visit the nearby hostelries like those of us who actually live here.    

As you may infer from the above, I am strongly objecting to both the above applications. 

Mrs J A Wolfe 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 67



Sungates

Romsey Road 
East Wellow 

SO51 6BG


27th April 2023


Ref: LICENSING ACT 2003 - Public Notice


Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Course  Fishery, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow Romsey SO51 6BE


An application has been received from Woodington Fisheries (2020) Ltd for a new premises 
licence in respect of Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Course  Fishery, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow 
Romsey SO51 6BE.  The premises are at present a cafe/bistro on a fishery and small camping 
site.  The application also included the outside beer garden.  The application 
[...]
 times a month on the 
premises and use the cafe/bistro on a regular basis whilst camping or fishing. We 
have made many likeminded friends since the present owners bought the Fishery. 
People are attracted to the welcoming and friendly ambience the place radiates. We 
have never seen any trouble and people are respectful to each other and the 
environment. Being able to enjoy a glass of wine/beer in the bistro with others would 
be an added benefit to the whole experience. If you would like further clarification 
please do not hesitate to call. 

Kind Regards 

Michelle and Peter Earl 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedure Rules
	5 Application for a new Premises Licence
	1	The application
	1.1	The application is by Woodington Fisheries (2020) Limited for a Premises Licence in respect of premises at Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Coarse Fishery, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Romsey SO51 6BE. The application as submitted seeks provision of live music, recorded music and supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 0800 to 2300 hours Monday to Sunday inclusive (NB the initial application incorrectly showed sale of alcohol until 2330 hours but the applicants have confirmed it should be 2300) with an extension on New Year’s Eve until 0030 hours.
	1.2	The application has attracted representations objecting to the application which necessitates it being determined at a hearing. A copy of the application is attached as Annex 1 to this report. Following submission of the application the applicants subsequently provided a document setting out their rationale for seeking the licence as well as proposing some conditions to be attached to any licence if granted; this appears at Annex 2 to this report.

	2	Background
	2.1	The premises are described in the application as an “existing café/bistro single storey, mono-pitch structure with full length bi-fold doors, level access via a 900mm doo

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023 

 

1 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor L Lashbrook 

Councillor P Lashbrook 
 

 
  
1   Appointment of Chairman 
 
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Budzynski be appointed as Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
  
2   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
  
3   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4   Application for a new Premises Licence 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report to consider an application for a new 
Premises Licence in respect of Keepers Lodge, Whinwhistle Course Fishery, 
Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Romsey. 

The applicant sought provision of live music, recorded music and supply of alcohol 
for consumption on and off the premises from 0800 to 2300 hours Monday to 
Sunday inclusive (NB the initial application incorrectly showed sale of alcohol until 
2330 hours but the applicants have confirmed it should be 2300) with an extension 
on New Year’s Eve until 0030 hours. 

The applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee. Members were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the applicants. 

The Objectors were invited to address the Sub-Committee. Members were given the 
opportunity to ask questions. 

The Supporters were invited to address the Sub-Committee. Members were given 
the opportunity to ask questions 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 July 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other. 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the 
matter. 

On its return, the Committee were minded to grant the alcohol licence for the hours 
of 1200 hours to 2200 hours and not the hours originally applied for. 
  
Resolved: 

That the application for a new Premises Licence be granted, but subject to the 
following Conditions: 
  
1. Licensable activity shall not be provided at any event which is described 

as or could be considered as a rally, festival or large event to which the 
general public might have access.  

2. Licensable activity shall only be provided within the building and external 
seating area and will not be permitted in any additional buildings or 
marquees in other locations around the Fishery.  

3.   All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol must be trained on their 
responsibilities in preventing the sale of alcohol to persons aged under 18 
and those that are drunk. In this respect the premises will operate a 
Challenge 25 policy.  

4. Live music provided externally shall be incidental or offered in such a way 
that it is not the primary attraction and the premises should restrict 
activity to non-amplified music outside provided by a choir, acoustic 
guitar, keyboard or small band consisting of no more than 5 members. 
Where amplified music is provided inside the building, doors and 
windows are required to be closed from 2100 hours (0030 hours on New 
Year’s Day). In any event all external and internal music shall cease by 
2200 hours (0030 hours on New Year’s Day). Live music will be provided 
on no more than four occasions in any one calendar year. 

5. Irresponsible drink promotions will not be allowed.  
6. All licensable activity at the premises will be managed by the premises 

staff/management/owners i.e. responsibility shall not be passed to any 
third party.  

7. High strength, cheaper alcoholic products commonly described as alco-
pops and similar will not be sold. High-strength beers, ciders and lagers 
in excess of 8% ABV will not be sold. 

8. Sales of alcohol will be restricted to campers and occupiers of caravans 
and motor homes, persons using the fishing lake and customers of the 
café i.e. the premises will not operate as a general off licence. 

9. Children aged under 16 years of age must be always accompanied by an 
adult. Children and young people under 18 years of age are not permitted 
to sit at the bar. 

 
(The meeting terminated at 11.18 am) 


